compensated as follows: 

(a) The lesser of: 

(i) their rate of pay established for their substantive position with their former employer 
that was in effect immediately prior to their date of appointment to the CRA, or 

(ii) at a rate of pay that is no higher than one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of the 
maximum rate of pay established for the group and level of the CRA position accepted 
by the employee. 

In the event that employees will be compensated under paragraph 7.05(a), the Employer shall notify the 
Alliance in advance. 

(b) An employee who is being compensated under 7.05(a) above shall not receive economic

[...]

mitigate such losses. 

34.11 Carry-Over and/or Liquidation of Vacation Leave 
(a) in any vacation year, an employee has not been granted all of the vacation leave credited to the 

employee, the unused portion of their vacation leave, up to a maximum of two hundred and 
sixty two decimal five (262.5) hours, shall be carried over into the following vacation year. All 
vacation leave credits in excess of two hundred and sixty two decimal five (262.5) hours shall 
be automatically paid in cash at their hourly rate of pay as calculated from the classification 

prescribed in their certificate of appointment of their substantive position on the last day of the 
vacation year. 

(b) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), if on March 31, 1999, or on the date an employee becomes 
subject to this Agreement after March 31, 1999, an employee has more than two hundred and 
sixty two decimal five (262.5) hours of unused vacation leave credits, a minimum of seventy 
five (75) hours per year shall be granted or paid in cash by March 31 of each year, commencing 
on March 31, 2000, until all vacation leave credits in excess of two hundred and sixty two 
decimal five (262.5) hours have been liquidated. Payment shall be in one (1) instalment per year 
and shall be at the employee’s hourly rate of pay as calculated from the classification prescribed 
in their certificate of appointment of their substantive position on March 31 of the applicable 
previous vacation year. 

34.12 During any vacation year, upon application by the employee and at the discretion of the 
Employer, earned but unused vacation leave credits in excess of one hundred and twelve decimal five 
(112.5) hours may be paid in cash at the employee’s hourly rate of pay as calculated from the 
classification prescribed in the certificate of appointment of the employee’s substantive position on 
March 31st of the previous vacation year. 

Leave when Employment Terminates

[...]

(b) A shift worker shall earn additional sick leave credits at the rate of one decimal two five (1.25) 
hours for each calendar month during which they work shifts and they earn pay for at least ten 
(10) days. Such credits shall not be carried over in the next fiscal year and are available only if 
the employee has already used one hundred and twelve decimal five (112.5) hours sick leave 
credits during the current fiscal year. 

(c) For the purpose of this clause, a day spent on leave with pay shall count as a day where pay is 
earned. 

35.02 A new employee who has completed their first six (6) months of continuous employment is

[...]

35.05 
(a) When an employee has insufficient or no credits to cover the granting of sick leave with pay 

under the provisions of clause 35.03, sick leave with pay may, at the discretion of the Employer, 
be granted to an employee for a period of up to one hundred and eighty-seven decimal five 
(187.5) hours, subject to the deduction of such advanced leave from any sick leave credits 
subsequently earned. 

(b) The Employer may for good and sufficient reason, advance sick leave credits to an employee 
when a previous advance has not been fully reimbursed.

[...]

the period of parental leave without pay specified in the original leave request may be extended 
by a period equal to that portion of the period of the child’s hospitalization during which the 
employee was not on parental leave. However, the extension shall end not later than one 
hundred and four (104) weeks after the day on which the child comes into the employee’s care. 

(e) An employee who intends to request parental leave without pay shall notify the Employer at 
least four (4) weeks in advance of the expected date of the birth of the employee’s child

[...]

the purpose of calculating severance pay and “service” for the purpose of calculating vacation 
leave. Time spent on such leave shall count for pay increment purposes. 

** 
53.05 Pre-retirement leave 
The Employer will provide thirty-seven decimal five (37.5) hours of paid leave per year, up to a 
maximum of one-hundred and eighty seven decimal five (187.5) hours, to employees who have the 
combination of age and years of service to qualify for an immediate annuity without penalty under the 
Public Service Superannuation Act. 

PART V – OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

ARTICLE 54 

RESTRICTION ON OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT